
 
 

John F Lamb  
Manager, Rates & Business Applications 
Office/Fax: (317) 927-4561 
jlamb@citizensenergygroup.com 
 

March 15, 2018 
 
 
Mary M. Becerra 
Secretary of the Commission 
Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission 
101 West Washington St., Suite 1500 E 
 Indianapolis, IN   46204 
 
Re: Thirty – Day Filing for Citizens Pursuant to 170 IAC 1-6 
 
Dear Ms. Becerra: 
 
Pursuant to 170 IAC 1-6-3(3), CWA Authority Inc. (“CWA”) and Citizens Wastewater of 
Westfield, LLC (“Westfield Wastewater”) (collectively, “Citizens”) respectfully submit for the 
approval of the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission (“Commission”) certain proposed 
changes to the respective Terms and Conditions for Service (collectively “Terms and Conditions 
for Service”) for wastewater utilities owned and operated by Citizens. 
 
In Cause No. 44968, it was argued that the term “connection fee” typically referred to the cost of 
physically connecting a customer to the sewer system.  However, the term has been used in 
CWA’s Terms and Conditions to denote a system development charge (“SDC”).  As agreed upon 
in the settlement and ordered by the Commission in Cause No. 44968, a definition of 
“Connection Fee” will be added to both the CWA and Westfield Wastewater Terms and 
Conditions for Service. 
 
Enclosed for review and approval by the Commission, please find the following: 
 

• Tab 1 – Proposed tariff changes to Terms and Conditions for CWA (redline and clean) 
• Tab 2 – Proposed tariff changes to Terms and Conditions for Westfield Wastewater 

(redline and clean) 
• Tab 3 – Exhibit A – Legal Notice 

 
Citizens affirms that a notice regarding the filing in the form attached hereto as Exhibit A was 
published on March 14, 2018 in the Indianapolis Star, a newspaper of general circulation in the 
Indianapolis area, where the largest number of Citizens customers are located.  Citizens also 
affirms that this notice has been posted on the Citizens website and in its customer service lobby. 
 
Upon approval of the enclosed Terms and Conditions for Service, please return one (1) approved 
stamped copy of each Terms and Conditions for Service to me for our files.  Any questions 
concerning this submission should be directed to: 

kpeerman
New Stamp



 

 

 
John F. Lamb 

Manager, Rates & Business Applications 
2020 N. Meridian Street 
Indianapolis, IN  46202 

Email: jlamb@citizensenergygroup.com 
Phone/Fax: (317) 927-4561 

 
       Sincerely, 
 
 
       /s/ John F. Lamb________  
       John F. Lamb 
       Manager, Rates & Business Applications 
 
 
Enclosures 
cc:  Office of Utility Consumer Counselor 
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CWA Authority, Inc. 
2020 North Meridian Street  First Revised Page No. 5 
Indianapolis, IN  46202   Superseding Original Page No. 5 

SEWAGE DISPOSAL SERVICE TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
I.U.R.C. CAUSE NO. 44685 EFFECTIVE: July 20, 2016 

 

1.10 COMBINED BILL 
A bill issued to a Residential Customer and commercial Customer for any combination of more 
than one of the Utility Services. A Combined Bill will not be issued to an Industrial Customer. 

 
1.11 COMMISSION 

The Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission. 
 

1.12 COMMISSION’S RULES 
Rules, Regulations and Standards of Service for Utilities Rendering Sewage Disposal Service in 
Indiana pursuant to 170 IAC 8.5-1 et al, as revised, supplemented and replaced from time to time. 

 
1.13 CONNECTION FEE 

A per equivalent dwelling unit ("EDU") charge to be paid by all new connections 
to the Sewage Disposal System as a contribution of capital toward existing or future 
facilities necessary to meet the service needs of new customers. 

 
1.131.14 COOLING WATER 

The water discharged from any system of condensation, air conditioning, cooling, refrigeration or 
other, but which shall be free from odor and oil. Cooling Water shall not contain polluting 
substances that would produce BOD or Suspended Solids each in excess of ten (10) milligrams per 
liter. 

 
1.141.15 CUSTOMER 

Any individual, partnership, association, firm, public or private corporation, limited liability 
company, municipality, government agency, institution or group that has agreed, orally or 
otherwise, to pay for Sewage Disposal Service rendered by the Utility. 

 

1.151.16 DOMESTIC WASTEWATER 
Wastewater of the type commonly introduced into Sewage Disposal System by residential users. 

. 
1.161.17 EQUIVALENT DWELLING UNIT (“EDU”) 

Shall be determined in accordance with industry standards and shall reflect the greater of the 
actual daily flow requirements (per 327 IAC 3), the area ratio of the water meter size serving a 
particular user, or other such means of determination deemed appropriate by the Utility. One (1) 
EDU shall be estimated as equal to three hundred ten (310) gallons per day. 

. 
1.171.18 FOUNDATION DRAINS 

Any network of pipes, pumps or drainage mechanism located at, near or under a footing, 
foundation or floor slab of any building or structure that intentionally or unintentionally conveys 
groundwater away from a building or structure. 

 
1.181.19 GARBAGE 

Solid wastes from the domestic and commercial preparation, cooking and dispensing of food and 
from the handling, storage and sale of produce. 

 
1.191.20 HEAT PUMP DISCHARGE 

Water discharged from a heat pump or other device that uses water as a heat source or heat sink. 
 

 



CWA Authority, Inc. 
2020 North Meridian Street  First Revised Page No. 6 
Indianapolis, IN  46202   Superseding Original Page No. 6 

SEWAGE DISPOSAL SERVICE TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
I.U.R.C. CAUSE NO. 44685 EFFECTIVE: July 20, 2016 

 
1.201.21 INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMER 

Any Customer of the Utility, who discharges, causes or permits the discharge of non-Domestic 
Wastewater into the Sewage Disposal System, including industrial or commercial entities who 
find it necessary to discharge clear water consisting of Cooling Water and/or steam condensate. 

 

1.211.22 INTERFERENCE 
Any discharge that, alone or in conjunction with a discharge or discharges from other sources, 
both: (1) inhibits or disrupts the Sewage Disposal System, its treatment processes or operations, or 
its sludge processes, use or disposal; and (2) therefore is a cause of a violation of any requirement 
of the Sewage Disposal System’s National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (“NPDES”) 
permit (including an increase in the magnitude or duration of a violation) or of the prevention of 
sewage sludge use or disposal in compliance with the following statutory provisions and 
regulations or permits issued thereunder (or more stringent state or local regulations): Section 405 
of the Clean Water Act, the Solid Waste Disposal Act (SWDA) (including Title II, more 
commonly referred to as the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA), and including 
state regulations contained in any state sludge management plan prepared pursuant to Subtitle D of 
the SWDA), the Clean Air Act, the Toxic Substances Control Act, and the Marine Protection, 
Research and Sanctuaries Act. 

 
1.221.23 MONTH 

One-twelfth (1/12) of a year, or the period between two (2) consecutive readings of the Utility's 
meters, as nearly every thirty (30) days as practicable. 

 
1.231.24 NH3-N 

Denotes ammonia nitrogen. All of the nitrogen in water, sewage or other liquid waste present in 
the form of ammonia, ammonia ion or in the equilibrium NH+4 NH3 + H+. 

 
1.241.25 NONINDUSTRIAL CUSTOMER 

All Customers of the Utility that discharge into the Sewage Disposal System sewage normally 
Discharged by a Residence. 

 
1.251.26 NPDES PERMIT 

A permit issued under the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System for discharge of 
wastewaters to the navigable water of the United States pursuant to 33USC1251. 

 
1.261.27 PASS-THROUGH 

A discharge that exits the Sewage Disposal System into waters of the State in quantities or 
concentrations that, alone or in conjunction with a discharge or discharges from other sources, is a 
cause of a violation of any requirement of the Sewage Disposal System’s NPDES permit 
(including an increase in the magnitude or duration of a violation). 

 
1.271.28 PH 

A measure of how acidic or base a substance is with a range of 0 to 14. The logarithm of the 
reciprocal of the weight of hydrogen ions in grams per liter of solution. 

 



CWA Authority, Inc. 
2020 North Meridian Street  First Revised Page No. 7 
Indianapolis, IN  46202   Superseding Original Page No. 7 

SEWAGE DISPOSAL SERVICE TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
I.U.R.C. CAUSE NO. 44685 EFFECTIVE: July 20, 2016 

 
1.281.29 POLLUTANT 

Includes, but is not limited to, any dredged spoil, solid waste, incinerator  residue,  sewage, 
garbage, sewage sludge, munitions, chemical materials, chemical wastes, biological materials, 
Radioactive Materials, heat, wrecked or discharged equipment, rock, sand, cellar dirt, and 
industrial, municipal and agricultural waste discharged into water. 

 

1.291.30 PREMISES 
One contiguous piece of property owned by a single Customer, which is not intersected by a 
public right-of-way or thoroughfare. 

 
1.301.31 PROPERLY SHREDDED GARBAGE 

Wastes from the preparation, cooking and dispensing of food that has been shredded to such a 
degree that all particles will be carried freely under the flow conditions normally prevailing in 
Public Sewers, with no particle greater than one-half (½) inch (one and twenty-seven one- 
hundredths (1.27) centimeters) in any dimension. 

 
1.311.32 PUBLIC SEWER 

Any combined or sanitary sewer or lift station that is owned and operated by the Utility. 
 

1.321.33 RADIOACTIVE MATERIAL 
Any material (solid, liquid or gas) that spontaneously emits ionizing radiation and that is regulated 
by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission or the Indiana State Board of Health. This may include 
naturally occurring radioactive material, by-product material, accelerator produced material, 
source material or special nuclear material. 

 
1.331.34 RESIDENTIAL CUSTOMER 

A person being supplied with Sewage Disposal Service by the Utility exclusively for residential 
purposes and introduces only Domestic Wastewater into the Sewage Disposal System. 

 
1.341.35 SELF-REPORTING CUSTOMER 

A Customer who provides to the Utility monthly estimates of volume discharged into the Sewage 
Disposal System including a representative value of the strength of waste, including but not 
limited to BOD, SS, and NH3-N. 

 
1.351.36 SEWAGE DISPOSAL SERVICE 

Utility service whereby liquid and solid waste, sewage, night soil and industrial waste (except as 
limited by the Rules and Regulations of the Commission) of any single territorial area is collected, 
treated, purified and disposed of in a sanitary manner, and includes all sewage treatment plant or 
plants, main Sewers, submain Sewers, local and/or Building Sewers, intercepting Sewers, outfall 
Sewers; force mains, pumping stations, ejector stations and all other equipment and appurtenances 
necessary or useful and convenient for the rendition of such service. 

 
1.361.37 SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM 

The system by which the Utility provides Sewage Disposal Service, which includes the sewage 
treatment plant or plants, main Sewers, submain Sewers, local and/or Building Sewers, 
intercepting Sewers, outfall Sewers; force mains, pumping stations, ejector stations and all other 
equipment and appurtenances necessary or useful and convenient for the rendition of such service.

 



CWA Authority, Inc. 
2020 North Meridian Street  First Revised Page No. 8 
Indianapolis, IN  46202   Superseding Original Page No. 8 

SEWAGE DISPOSAL SERVICE TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
I.U.R.C. CAUSE NO. 44685 EFFECTIVE: July 20, 2016 

 
 

1.371.38 SEWAGE NORMALLY DISCHARGED BY A RESIDENCE 
The liquid waste contributed by a residential living unit and shall not exceed a volume of ten 
thousand five hundred (10,500) gallons per Month, thirty (30) pounds of BOD per month, and 
thirty-five (35) pounds of Suspended Solids per Month. 

 

1.381.39 SEWER 
A pipe or conduit for carrying sewage. 

 
1.391.40 SLUG 

Any discharge of wastewater that, in concentrations of any given constituent, as measured by a 
grab sample, exceeds more than five (5) times the allowable discharge limits as specified in these 
Terms and Conditions for Sewage Disposal Service and/or in quantity of flow exceeds more than 
five (5) times the user's average flow rate as authorized in the user's industrial discharge permit, 
for a period of duration longer than fifteen (15) minutes. 

 
1.401.41 SUSPENDED SOLID (“SS”) 

Solids that either float on the surface of, or are in suspension in, water, sewage or other liquids and 
that are removable by laboratory filtering. 

 
1.411.42 UPSET 

An exceptional incident in an Industrial Customer’s facility, in which there is unintentional and 
temporary noncompliance with applicable pretreatment standards because of factors beyond the 
reasonable control of the Industrial Customer. An upset does not include noncompliance to the 
extent caused by operational error, improperly designed treatment facilities, inadequate treatment 
facilities, lack of preventive maintenance or careless or improper operation. 

 
1.421.43 UTILITY 

CWA Authority, Inc., 2020 North Meridian Street, Indianapolis, Indiana 46202 or any 
professional management firm that has been retained by CWA Authority, Inc. to operate its 
Sewage Disposal System and that is acting in its capacity as the agent or representative of the 
CWA Authority, Inc. 

 
1.431.44 UTILITY SERVICES 

Shall include one or more of the following services: (1) sewage disposal service provided by the 
Utility; (2) water services provided by Citizens Water; and/or (3) gas delivery and gas supply 
services provided by Citizens Gas. 

 
1.441.45 UTILITY’S RATE SCHEDULES 

The Utility’s schedules of rates and charges as approved by the Commission and as revised, 
supplemented, and replaced from time to time. The schedule of rates and charges is available at 
http://www.citizenswater.com.. 

 
1.451.46 WASTEWATER HAULER 

Any person who engages in the activity, service, business or leasing of vehicles for the purpose of 
transporting domestic wastewater to another location for disposal. 

 

http://www.citizenswater.com./
http://www.citizenswater.com./


CWA Authority, Inc. 
2020 North Meridian Street  First Revised Page No. 5 
Indianapolis, IN  46202   Superseding Original Page No. 5 

SEWAGE DISPOSAL SERVICE TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
I.U.R.C. CAUSE NO. 44685 EFFECTIVE:  

 

1.10 COMBINED BILL 
A bill issued to a Residential Customer and commercial Customer for any combination of more 
than one of the Utility Services. A Combined Bill will not be issued to an Industrial Customer. 

 
1.11 COMMISSION 

The Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission. 
 

1.12 COMMISSION’S RULES 
Rules, Regulations and Standards of Service for Utilities Rendering Sewage Disposal Service in 
Indiana pursuant to 170 IAC 8.5-1 et al, as revised, supplemented and replaced from time to time. 

 
1.13 CONNECTION FEE 

A per equivalent dwelling unit ("EDU") charge to be paid by all new connections 
to the Sewage Disposal System as a contribution of capital toward existing or future 
facilities necessary to meet the service needs of new customers. 

 
1.14 COOLING WATER 

The water discharged from any system of condensation, air conditioning, cooling, refrigeration or 
other, but which shall be free from odor and oil. Cooling Water shall not contain polluting 
substances that would produce BOD or Suspended Solids each in excess of ten (10) milligrams per 
liter. 

 
1.15 CUSTOMER 

Any individual, partnership, association, firm, public or private corporation, limited liability 
company, municipality, government agency, institution or group that has agreed, orally or 
otherwise, to pay for Sewage Disposal Service rendered by the Utility. 

 

1.16 DOMESTIC WASTEWATER 
Wastewater of the type commonly introduced into Sewage Disposal System by residential users. 

. 
1.17 EQUIVALENT DWELLING UNIT (“EDU”) 

Shall be determined in accordance with industry standards and shall reflect the greater of the 
actual daily flow requirements (per 327 IAC 3), the area ratio of the water meter size serving a 
particular user, or other such means of determination deemed appropriate by the Utility. One (1) 
EDU shall be estimated as equal to three hundred ten (310) gallons per day. 

. 
1.18 FOUNDATION DRAINS 

Any network of pipes, pumps or drainage mechanism located at, near or under a footing, 
foundation or floor slab of any building or structure that intentionally or unintentionally conveys 
groundwater away from a building or structure. 

 
1.19 GARBAGE 

Solid wastes from the domestic and commercial preparation, cooking and dispensing of food and 
from the handling, storage and sale of produce. 

 
1.20 HEAT PUMP DISCHARGE 

Water discharged from a heat pump or other device that uses water as a heat source or heat sink. 
 

 



CWA Authority, Inc. 
2020 North Meridian Street  First Revised Page No. 6 
Indianapolis, IN  46202   Superseding Original Page No. 6 

SEWAGE DISPOSAL SERVICE TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
I.U.R.C. CAUSE NO. 44685 EFFECTIVE:  

 
1.21 INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMER 

Any Customer of the Utility, who discharges, causes or permits the discharge of non-Domestic 
Wastewater into the Sewage Disposal System, including industrial or commercial entities who 
find it necessary to discharge clear water consisting of Cooling Water and/or steam condensate. 

 

1.22 INTERFERENCE 
Any discharge that, alone or in conjunction with a discharge or discharges from other sources, 
both: (1) inhibits or disrupts the Sewage Disposal System, its treatment processes or operations, or 
its sludge processes, use or disposal; and (2) therefore is a cause of a violation of any requirement 
of the Sewage Disposal System’s National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (“NPDES”) 
permit (including an increase in the magnitude or duration of a violation) or of the prevention of 
sewage sludge use or disposal in compliance with the following statutory provisions and 
regulations or permits issued thereunder (or more stringent state or local regulations): Section 405 
of the Clean Water Act, the Solid Waste Disposal Act (SWDA) (including Title II, more 
commonly referred to as the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA), and including 
state regulations contained in any state sludge management plan prepared pursuant to Subtitle D of 
the SWDA), the Clean Air Act, the Toxic Substances Control Act, and the Marine Protection, 
Research and Sanctuaries Act. 

 
1.23 MONTH 

One-twelfth (1/12) of a year, or the period between two (2) consecutive readings of the Utility's 
meters, as nearly every thirty (30) days as practicable. 

 
1.24 NH3-N 

Denotes ammonia nitrogen. All of the nitrogen in water, sewage or other liquid waste present in 
the form of ammonia, ammonia ion or in the equilibrium NH+4 NH3 + H+. 

 
1.25 NONINDUSTRIAL CUSTOMER 

All Customers of the Utility that discharge into the Sewage Disposal System sewage normally 
Discharged by a Residence. 

 
1.26 NPDES PERMIT 

A permit issued under the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System for discharge of 
wastewaters to the navigable water of the United States pursuant to 33USC1251. 

 
1.27 PASS-THROUGH 

A discharge that exits the Sewage Disposal System into waters of the State in quantities or 
concentrations that, alone or in conjunction with a discharge or discharges from other sources, is a 
cause of a violation of any requirement of the Sewage Disposal System’s NPDES permit 
(including an increase in the magnitude or duration of a violation). 

 
1.28 PH 

A measure of how acidic or base a substance is with a range of 0 to 14. The logarithm of the 
reciprocal of the weight of hydrogen ions in grams per liter of solution. 

 



CWA Authority, Inc. 
2020 North Meridian Street  First Revised Page No. 7 
Indianapolis, IN  46202   Superseding Original Page No. 7 

SEWAGE DISPOSAL SERVICE TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
I.U.R.C. CAUSE NO. 44685 EFFECTIVE:  

 
1.29 POLLUTANT 

Includes, but is not limited to, any dredged spoil, solid waste, incinerator  residue,  sewage, 
garbage, sewage sludge, munitions, chemical materials, chemical wastes, biological materials, 
Radioactive Materials, heat, wrecked or discharged equipment, rock, sand, cellar dirt, and 
industrial, municipal and agricultural waste discharged into water. 

 

1.30 PREMISES 
One contiguous piece of property owned by a single Customer, which is not intersected by a 
public right-of-way or thoroughfare. 

 
1.31 PROPERLY SHREDDED GARBAGE 

Wastes from the preparation, cooking and dispensing of food that has been shredded to such a 
degree that all particles will be carried freely under the flow conditions normally prevailing in 
Public Sewers, with no particle greater than one-half (½) inch (one and twenty-seven one- 
hundredths (1.27) centimeters) in any dimension. 

 
1.32 PUBLIC SEWER 

Any combined or sanitary sewer or lift station that is owned and operated by the Utility. 
 

1.33 RADIOACTIVE MATERIAL 
Any material (solid, liquid or gas) that spontaneously emits ionizing radiation and that is regulated 
by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission or the Indiana State Board of Health. This may include 
naturally occurring radioactive material, by-product material, accelerator produced material, 
source material or special nuclear material. 

 
1.34 RESIDENTIAL CUSTOMER 

A person being supplied with Sewage Disposal Service by the Utility exclusively for residential 
purposes and introduces only Domestic Wastewater into the Sewage Disposal System. 

 
1.35 SELF-REPORTING CUSTOMER 

A Customer who provides to the Utility monthly estimates of volume discharged into the Sewage 
Disposal System including a representative value of the strength of waste, including but not 
limited to BOD, SS, and NH3-N. 

 
1.36 SEWAGE DISPOSAL SERVICE 

Utility service whereby liquid and solid waste, sewage, night soil and industrial waste (except as 
limited by the Rules and Regulations of the Commission) of any single territorial area is collected, 
treated, purified and disposed of in a sanitary manner, and includes all sewage treatment plant or 
plants, main Sewers, submain Sewers, local and/or Building Sewers, intercepting Sewers, outfall 
Sewers; force mains, pumping stations, ejector stations and all other equipment and appurtenances 
necessary or useful and convenient for the rendition of such service. 

 
1.37 SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM 

The system by which the Utility provides Sewage Disposal Service, which includes the sewage 
treatment plant or plants, main Sewers, submain Sewers, local and/or Building Sewers, 
intercepting Sewers, outfall Sewers; force mains, pumping stations, ejector stations and all other 
equipment and appurtenances necessary or useful and convenient for the rendition of such service.

 



CWA Authority, Inc. 
2020 North Meridian Street  First Revised Page No. 8 
Indianapolis, IN  46202   Superseding Original Page No. 8 

SEWAGE DISPOSAL SERVICE TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
I.U.R.C. CAUSE NO. 44685 EFFECTIVE:  

 
1.38 SEWAGE NORMALLY DISCHARGED BY A RESIDENCE 

The liquid waste contributed by a residential living unit and shall not exceed a volume of ten 
thousand five hundred (10,500) gallons per Month, thirty (30) pounds of BOD per month, and 
thirty-five (35) pounds of Suspended Solids per Month. 

 

1.39 SEWER 
A pipe or conduit for carrying sewage. 

 
1.40 SLUG 

Any discharge of wastewater that, in concentrations of any given constituent, as measured by a 
grab sample, exceeds more than five (5) times the allowable discharge limits as specified in these 
Terms and Conditions for Sewage Disposal Service and/or in quantity of flow exceeds more than 
five (5) times the user's average flow rate as authorized in the user's industrial discharge permit, 
for a period of duration longer than fifteen (15) minutes. 

 
1.41 SUSPENDED SOLID (“SS”) 

Solids that either float on the surface of, or are in suspension in, water, sewage or other liquids and 
that are removable by laboratory filtering. 

 
1.42 UPSET 

An exceptional incident in an Industrial Customer’s facility, in which there is unintentional and 
temporary noncompliance with applicable pretreatment standards because of factors beyond the 
reasonable control of the Industrial Customer. An upset does not include noncompliance to the 
extent caused by operational error, improperly designed treatment facilities, inadequate treatment 
facilities, lack of preventive maintenance or careless or improper operation. 

 
1.43 UTILITY 

CWA Authority, Inc., 2020 North Meridian Street, Indianapolis, Indiana 46202 or any 
professional management firm that has been retained by CWA Authority, Inc. to operate its 
Sewage Disposal System and that is acting in its capacity as the agent or representative of the 
CWA Authority, Inc. 

 
1.44 UTILITY SERVICES 

Shall include one or more of the following services: (1) sewage disposal service provided by the 
Utility; (2) water services provided by Citizens Water; and/or (3) gas delivery and gas supply 
services provided by Citizens Gas. 

 
1.45 UTILITY’S RATE SCHEDULES 

The Utility’s schedules of rates and charges as approved by the Commission and as revised, 
supplemented, and replaced from time to time. The schedule of rates and charges is available at 
http://www.citizenswater.com.. 

 
1.46 WASTEWATER HAULER 

Any person who engages in the activity, service, business or leasing of vehicles for the purpose of 
transporting domestic wastewater to another location for disposal. 

 

http://www.citizenswater.com./
http://www.citizenswater.com./
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Citizens Wastewater of Westfield, LLC 
2020 N. Meridian St. 
Indianapolis, IN  46202 

FIRST REVISED PAGE NO. 4 
SUPERSEDING ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 4 

SEWAGE DISPOSAL SERVICE TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
I.U.R.C. CAUSE NO. 44835 EFFECTIVE: January 1, 2018 

1.9 COMBINED BILL 
A bill issued to a Customer for any combination of more than one of the Utility Services. 

1.10 COMMISSION 
The Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission. 

1.11 COMMISSION’S RULES 
Rules, Regulations and Standards of Service for Utilities Rendering Sewage Disposal Service in 
Indiana pursuant to 170 IAC 8.5-1 et al, as revised, supplemented and replaced from time to time. 

1.12 CONNECTION FEE 
A per equivalent dwelling unit (“EDU”) charge to be paid by all new connections to the Sewage 
Disposal System as a contribution of capital toward existing or future facilities necessary to meet 
the service needs of new customers.   

1.121.13 COOLING WATER 
The water discharged from any system of condensation, air conditioning, cooling, refrigeration or 
other, but which shall be free from odor and oil. Cooling Water shall not contain polluting 
substances that would produce BOD or Suspended Solids each in excess of ten (10) milligrams per 
liter. 

1.131.14 CUSTOMER 
Any individual,  partnership, association,  firm,  public or  private corporation,  limited liability 
company, government agency, institution or group that has agreed, orally or otherwise, to pay for 
Sewage Disposal Service from the Utility. 

1.141.15 DOMESTIC WASTEWATER 
Wastewater of the type commonly introduced into Sewage Disposal System by residential users. 

. 
1.151.16 EQUIVALENT DWELLING UNIT (“EDU”) 

Shall be determined in accordance with industry standards and shall reflect the greater of the 
actual daily flow requirements (per 327 IAC 3), the area ratio of the water meter size serving a 
particular user, or such means of determination deemed appropriate by the Utility. One (1) EDU 
shall be estimated as equal to three hundred ten (310) gallons per day. 

. 
1.161.17 FOUNDATION DRAINS 

Any network of pipes, pumps or drainage mechanism located at, near or under a footing, 
foundation or floor slab of any building or structure that intentionally or unintentionally conveys 
groundwater away from a building or structure. 

1.171.18 GARBAGE 
Solid wastes from the domestic and commercial preparation, cooking and dispensing of food and 
from the handling, storage and sale of produce. 

1.181.19 HEAT PUMP DISCHARGE 
Water discharged from a heat pump or other device that uses water as a heat source or heat sink. 

1.191.20 INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMER 



Citizens Wastewater of Westfield, LLC 
2020 N. Meridian St. 
Indianapolis, IN  46202 SUPERSEDING ORIGINAL PAGE NO. 5 

SEWAGE DISPOSAL SERVICE TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
I.U.R.C. CAUSE NO. 44835 EFFECTIVE: January 1, 2018 

FIRST REVISED PAGE NO. 5

Any Customer of Utility who discharges, causes or permits the discharge of nondomestic 
wastewater into the Sewage Disposal System.  

1.201.21 INTERFERENCE 
Any discharge that, alone or in conjunction with a discharge or discharges from other sources, 
both: (1) inhibits or disrupts the Sewage Disposal System, its treatment processes or operations, or 
its sludge processes, use or disposal; and (2) therefore is a cause of a violation of any requirement 
of the Sewage Disposal System’s National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (“NPDES”) 
permit (including an increase in the magnitude or duration of a violation) or of the prevention of 
sewage sludge use or disposal in compliance with the following statutory provisions and 
regulations or permits issued thereunder (or more stringent state or local regulations): Section 405 
of the Clean Water Act, the Solid Waste Disposal Act (SWDA) (including Title II, more 
commonly referred to as the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA), and including 
state regulations contained in any state sludge management plan prepared pursuant to Subtitle D of 
the SWDA), the Clean Air Act, the Toxic Substances Control Act, and the Marine Protection, 
Research and Sanctuaries Act. 

1.211.22 MONTH 
One-twelfth (1/12) of a year, or the period between two (2) consecutive readings of the Utility's 
meters, as nearly every thirty (30) days as practicable. 

1.221.23 NH3-N 
Denotes ammonia nitrogen. All of the nitrogen in water, sewage or other liquid waste present in 
the form of ammonia, ammonia ion or in the equilibrium NH+4 NH3 + H+. 

1.231.24 NON-INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMER 
All Customers of the Utility that discharge into the Sewage Disposal System Sewage Normally 
Discharged by a Residence. 

1.241.25 NON-RESIDENTIAL CUSTOMER 
A person being supplied with Sewage Disposal Service by the Utility that is not used for 
residential purposes. 

1.251.26 NPDES PERMIT 
A permit issued under the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System for discharge of 
wastewaters to the navigable waters of the United States pursuant to 33USC1251. 

1.261.27 PASS-THROUGH 
A discharge that exits the Sewage Disposal System into waters of the State in quantities or 
concentrations that, alone or in conjunction with a discharge or discharges from other sources, is a 
cause of a violation of any requirement of the Sewage Disposal System’s NPDES Permit 
(including an increase in the magnitude or duration of a violation). 

1.271.28 PH 
The logarithm of the reciprocal of the weight of hydrogen ions in grams per liter of solution. 

1.281.29 POLLUTANT 
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Includes, but is  not limited to, any dredged spoil, solid waste, incinerator residue, sewage, 
garbage, sewage sludge, munitions, chemical materials, chemical wastes, biological materials, 
Radioactive Materials, heat, wrecked or discharged equipment, rock, sand, cellar dirt, and 
industrial, municipal and agricultural waste discharged into water. 

1.291.30 PREMISES 
One contiguous piece of property owned by a single Customer, which is not intersected by a 
public right-of-way or thoroughfare. 

1.301.31 PROPERLY SHREDDED GARBAGE 
Wastes from the preparation, cooking and dispensing of food that has been shredded to such a 
degree that all particles will be carried freely under the flow conditions normally prevailing in 
Public Sewers, with no particle greater than one-half (½) inch (one and twenty-seven one- 
hundredths (1.27) centimeters) in any dimension. 

1.311.32 PUBLIC SEWER 
Any combined or sanitary sewer or lift station  located within  the public right-of-way or a 
dedicated easement. 

1.321.33 RADIOACTIVE MATERIAL 
Any material (solid, liquid or gas) that spontaneously emits ionizing radiation and that is regulated 
by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission or the Indiana State Board of Health. This may include 
naturally occurring radioactive material, by-product material, accelerator produced  material, 
source material or special nuclear material. 

1.331.34 RESIDENTIAL CUSTOMER 
A person being supplied with Sewage Disposal Service by the Utility exclusively for residential 
purposes and introduces only Domestic Wastewater into the Sewage Disposal System. 

1.341.35 SEWAGE DISPOSAL SERVICE 
Utility service whereby liquid and solid waste, sewage, night soil and industrial waste (except as 
limited by the Rules and Regulations of the Commission) of any single territorial area is collected, 
treated, purified and disposed of in a sanitary manner, and includes all sewage treatment plant or 
plants, main Sewers, submain Sewers, local and/or lateral Sewers, intercepting Sewers, outfall 
Sewers; force mains, pumping stations, ejector stations and all other equipment and appurtenances 
necessary or useful and convenient for the rendition of such service. 

1.351.36 SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM 
The system by which the Utility provides Sewage Disposal Service, which includes the sewage 
treatment plant or plants, main Sewers, submain Sewers, local and/or lateral Sewers, intercepting 
Sewers, outfall Sewers; force mains, pumping stations, ejector stations and all other equipment 
and appurtenances necessary or useful and convenient for the rendition of such service. 

1.361.37 SEWAGE NORMALLY DISCHARGED BY A RESIDENCE 
The liquid waste contributed by a residential living unit and shall not exceed a volume of ten 
thousand five hundred (10,500) gallons per Month, thirty (30) pounds of BOD per month, and 
thirty-five (35) pounds of Suspended Solids per Month. 
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1.371.38 SEWER 
A pipe or conduit for carrying sewage. 

1.381.39 SLUG 
Any discharge of wastewater that, in concentrations of any given constituent, as measured by a 
grab sample, exceeds more than five (5) times the allowable discharge limits as specified in these 
Terms and Conditions for Sewage Disposal Service and/or in quantity of flow exceeds more than 
five (5) times the user's average flow rate as authorized in the user's industrial discharge permit, 
for a period of duration longer than fifteen (15) minutes. 

1.391.40 SUSPENDED SOLID (“SS”) 
Solids that either float on the surface of, or are in suspension in, water, sewage or other liquids and 
that are removable by laboratory filtering. 

1.401.41 UPSET 
An exceptional incident in an Industrial Customer’s facility, in which there is unintentional and 
temporary noncompliance with applicable pretreatment standards because of factors beyond the 
reasonable control of the Industrial Customer. An upset does not include noncompliance to the 
extent caused by operational error, improperly designed treatment facilities, inadequate treatment 
facilities, lack of preventive maintenance or careless or improper operation. 

1.411.42 UTILITY 
Citizens Wastewater of Westfield, LLC, 2020 North Meridian Street, Indianapolis, Indiana 46202 
or any professional management firm that has been retained by Citizens Wastewater of Westfield, 
LLC to operate its Sewage Disposal System and that is acting in its capacity as the agent or 
representative of the Citizens Wastewater of Westfield, LLC. 

1.421.43 UTILITY SERVICES 
Shall include one or more of the following services: (1) sewage disposal service provided by the 
Utility; (2) water services provided by Citizens Water of Westfield, LLC; and/or (3) gas delivery 
and gas supply services provided by Citizens Gas of Westfield. 

1.431.44 UTILITY’S RATE SCHEDULES 
The Utility’s schedules of rates and charges as approved by the Commission and as revised, 
supplemented, and replaced from time to time. The schedule of rates and charges is available at 
http://www.citizensenergygroup.com. 

2. RATES AND UNIFORM CONDITIONS OF SERVICE

2.1 A copy of all rates and charges and these Terms and Conditions for Sewage Disposal Service is on 
file with the Commission and may be inspected by the public in the principal office of the Utility 
at 2020 North Meridian Street, Indianapolis, Indiana 46202 or on the Utility’s website at 
www.citizensenergygroup.com. 

http://www.citizensenergygroup.com/
http://www.citizensenergygroup.com/
http://www.citizensenergygroup.com/
http://www.citizensenergygroup.com/
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1.9 COMBINED BILL 
A bill issued to a Customer for any combination of more than one of the Utility Services. 

1.10 COMMISSION 
The Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission. 

1.11 COMMISSION’S RULES 
Rules, Regulations and Standards of Service for Utilities Rendering Sewage Disposal Service in 
Indiana pursuant to 170 IAC 8.5-1 et al, as revised, supplemented and replaced from time to time. 

1.12 CONNECTION FEE 
A per equivalent dwelling unit (“EDU”) charge to be paid by all new connections to the Sewage 
Disposal System as a contribution of capital toward existing or future facilities necessary to meet 
the service needs of new customers.   

1.13 COOLING WATER 
The water discharged from any system of condensation, air conditioning, cooling, refrigeration or 
other, but which shall be free from odor and oil. Cooling Water shall not contain polluting 
substances that would produce BOD or Suspended Solids each in excess of ten (10) milligrams per 
liter. 

1.14 CUSTOMER 
Any individual,  partnership, association,  firm,  public or  private corporation,  limited liability 
company, government agency, institution or group that has agreed, orally or otherwise, to pay for 
Sewage Disposal Service from the Utility. 

1.15 DOMESTIC WASTEWATER 
Wastewater of the type commonly introduced into Sewage Disposal System by residential users. 

. 
1.16 EQUIVALENT DWELLING UNIT (“EDU”) 

Shall be determined in accordance with industry standards and shall reflect the greater of the 
actual daily flow requirements (per 327 IAC 3), the area ratio of the water meter size serving a 
particular user, or such means of determination deemed appropriate by the Utility. One (1) EDU 
shall be estimated as equal to three hundred ten (310) gallons per day. 

. 
1.17 FOUNDATION DRAINS 

Any network of pipes, pumps or drainage mechanism located at, near or under a footing, 
foundation or floor slab of any building or structure that intentionally or unintentionally conveys 
groundwater away from a building or structure. 

1.18 GARBAGE 
Solid wastes from the domestic and commercial preparation, cooking and dispensing of food and 
from the handling, storage and sale of produce. 

1.19 HEAT PUMP DISCHARGE 
Water discharged from a heat pump or other device that uses water as a heat source or heat sink. 

1.20 INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMER 
Any Customer of Utility who discharges, causes or permits the discharge of nondomestic 
wastewater into the Sewage Disposal System.  
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1.21 INTERFERENCE 
Any discharge that, alone or in conjunction with a discharge or discharges from other sources, 
both: (1) inhibits or disrupts the Sewage Disposal System, its treatment processes or operations, or 
its sludge processes, use or disposal; and (2) therefore is a cause of a violation of any requirement 
of the Sewage Disposal System’s National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (“NPDES”) 
permit (including an increase in the magnitude or duration of a violation) or of the prevention of 
sewage sludge use or disposal in compliance with the following statutory provisions and 
regulations or permits issued thereunder (or more stringent state or local regulations): Section 405 
of the Clean Water Act, the Solid Waste Disposal Act (SWDA) (including Title II, more 
commonly referred to as the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA), and including 
state regulations contained in any state sludge management plan prepared pursuant to Subtitle D of 
the SWDA), the Clean Air Act, the Toxic Substances Control Act, and the Marine Protection, 
Research and Sanctuaries Act. 

1.22 MONTH 
One-twelfth (1/12) of a year, or the period between two (2) consecutive readings of the Utility's 
meters, as nearly every thirty (30) days as practicable. 

1.23 NH3-N 
Denotes ammonia nitrogen. All of the nitrogen in water, sewage or other liquid waste present in 
the form of ammonia, ammonia ion or in the equilibrium NH+4 NH3 + H+. 

1.24 NON-INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMER 
All Customers of the Utility that discharge into the Sewage Disposal System Sewage Normally 
Discharged by a Residence. 

1.25 NON-RESIDENTIAL CUSTOMER 
A person being supplied with Sewage Disposal Service by the Utility that is not used for 
residential purposes. 

1.26 NPDES PERMIT 
A permit issued under the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System for discharge of 
wastewaters to the navigable waters of the United States pursuant to 33USC1251. 

1.27 PASS-THROUGH 
A discharge that exits the Sewage Disposal System into waters of the State in quantities or 
concentrations that, alone or in conjunction with a discharge or discharges from other sources, is a 
cause of a violation of any requirement of the Sewage Disposal System’s NPDES Permit 
(including an increase in the magnitude or duration of a violation). 

1.28 PH 
The logarithm of the reciprocal of the weight of hydrogen ions in grams per liter of solution. 

1.29 POLLUTANT 
Includes, but is  not limited to, any dredged spoil, solid waste, incinerator residue, sewage, 
garbage, sewage sludge, munitions, chemical materials, chemical wastes, biological materials, 
Radioactive Materials, heat, wrecked or discharged equipment, rock, sand, cellar dirt, and 
industrial, municipal and agricultural waste discharged into water. 
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1.30 PREMISES 
One contiguous piece of property owned by a single Customer, which is not intersected by a 
public right-of-way or thoroughfare. 

1.31 PROPERLY SHREDDED GARBAGE 
Wastes from the preparation, cooking and dispensing of food that has been shredded to such a 
degree that all particles will be carried freely under the flow conditions normally prevailing in 
Public Sewers, with no particle greater than one-half (½) inch (one and twenty-seven one- 
hundredths (1.27) centimeters) in any dimension. 

1.32 PUBLIC SEWER 
Any combined or sanitary sewer or lift station  located within  the public right-of-way or a 
dedicated easement. 

1.33 RADIOACTIVE MATERIAL 
Any material (solid, liquid or gas) that spontaneously emits ionizing radiation and that is regulated 
by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission or the Indiana State Board of Health. This may include 
naturally occurring radioactive material, by-product material, accelerator produced  material, 
source material or special nuclear material. 

1.34 RESIDENTIAL CUSTOMER 
A person being supplied with Sewage Disposal Service by the Utility exclusively for residential 
purposes and introduces only Domestic Wastewater into the Sewage Disposal System. 

1.35 SEWAGE DISPOSAL SERVICE 
Utility service whereby liquid and solid waste, sewage, night soil and industrial waste (except as 
limited by the Rules and Regulations of the Commission) of any single territorial area is collected, 
treated, purified and disposed of in a sanitary manner, and includes all sewage treatment plant or 
plants, main Sewers, submain Sewers, local and/or lateral Sewers, intercepting Sewers, outfall 
Sewers; force mains, pumping stations, ejector stations and all other equipment and appurtenances 
necessary or useful and convenient for the rendition of such service. 

1.36 SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM 
The system by which the Utility provides Sewage Disposal Service, which includes the sewage 
treatment plant or plants, main Sewers, submain Sewers, local and/or lateral Sewers, intercepting 
Sewers, outfall Sewers; force mains, pumping stations, ejector stations and all other equipment 
and appurtenances necessary or useful and convenient for the rendition of such service. 

1.37 SEWAGE NORMALLY DISCHARGED BY A RESIDENCE 
The liquid waste contributed by a residential living unit and shall not exceed a volume of ten 
thousand five hundred (10,500) gallons per Month, thirty (30) pounds of BOD per month, and 
thirty-five (35) pounds of Suspended Solids per Month. 

1.38 SEWER 
A pipe or conduit for carrying sewage. 
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1.39 SLUG 
Any discharge of wastewater that, in concentrations of any given constituent, as measured by a 
grab sample, exceeds more than five (5) times the allowable discharge limits as specified in these 
Terms and Conditions for Sewage Disposal Service and/or in quantity of flow exceeds more than 
five (5) times the user's average flow rate as authorized in the user's industrial discharge permit, 
for a period of duration longer than fifteen (15) minutes. 

1.40 SUSPENDED SOLID (“SS”) 
Solids that either float on the surface of, or are in suspension in, water, sewage or other liquids and 
that are removable by laboratory filtering. 

1.41 UPSET 
An exceptional incident in an Industrial Customer’s facility, in which there is unintentional and 
temporary noncompliance with applicable pretreatment standards because of factors beyond the 
reasonable control of the Industrial Customer. An upset does not include noncompliance to the 
extent caused by operational error, improperly designed treatment facilities, inadequate treatment 
facilities, lack of preventive maintenance or careless or improper operation. 

1.42 UTILITY 
Citizens Wastewater of Westfield, LLC, 2020 North Meridian Street, Indianapolis, Indiana 46202 
or any professional management firm that has been retained by Citizens Wastewater of Westfield, 
LLC to operate its Sewage Disposal System and that is acting in its capacity as the agent or 
representative of the Citizens Wastewater of Westfield, LLC. 

1.43 UTILITY SERVICES 
Shall include one or more of the following services: (1) sewage disposal service provided by the 
Utility; (2) water services provided by Citizens Water of Westfield, LLC; and/or (3) gas delivery 
and gas supply services provided by Citizens Gas of Westfield. 

1.44 UTILITY’S RATE SCHEDULES 
The Utility’s schedules of rates and charges as approved by the Commission and as revised, 
supplemented, and replaced from time to time. The schedule of rates and charges is available at 
http://www.citizensenergygroup.com. 

2. RATES AND UNIFORM CONDITIONS OF SERVICE

2.1 A copy of all rates and charges and these Terms and Conditions for Sewage Disposal Service is on 
file with the Commission and may be inspected by the public in the principal office of the Utility 
at 2020 North Meridian Street, Indianapolis, Indiana 46202 or on the Utility’s website at 
www.citizensenergygroup.com. 

http://www.citizensenergygroup.com/
http://www.citizensenergygroup.com/
http://www.citizensenergygroup.com/
http://www.citizensenergygroup.com/
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EXHIBIT A  
 
 
 

LEGAL NOTICE 
 

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that on or about March 15, 2018, CWA Authority, 
Inc. (“CWA”) and Citizens Wastewater of Westfield, LLC (Citizens Wastewater of 
Westfield) intend to file with the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission 
(“Commission”) a proposed change to  their respective Terms and Conditions for 
Sewage Disposal Service (“Terms and Conditions for Service”) as approved by the 
Commission.  CWA and Citizens Wastewater of Westfield are proposing to add the 
definition of “Connection Fee”.  The proposed change is ministerial in nature and 
will not substantially impact customers.  The proposed change to both sets of Terms 
and Conditions for Service will be eligible for approval by the Commission on or 
after April 14, 2018.  This notice is provided to the public pursuant to 170 IAC 1-6-6.  
Contact information, to which an objection should be made, is as follows: 
 
Secretary 
Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission 
PNC Center 
101 West Washington Street 
Suite 1500 E 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 
Telephone:  (317) 232-2701 
Facsimile:  (317) 232-6758 

Office of Utility Consumer Counselor 
PNC Center 
115 W. Washington St. 
Suite 1500 South 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 
Telephone:  (317) 232-2494 
Toll Free:  (888) 441-2494 
Facsimile:  (317) 232-5923 

 
    Date:  March 14, 2018 
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